impact of adopting the new standard is the manner in which we account for certain costs to obtain new contracts (i.e.,
selling and commission costs) and costs to fulfill contracts (i.e., costs related to upfront implementation activities
performed), which we had previously expensed as incurred.  We also determined that the nonrefundable upfront fee
charged to our clients, coupled with the option to renew, represents an implied performance obligation in the form of a
material right.  However, as these fees are deferred and recognized

6

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Paycom Software, Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

ratably over the ten-year estimated client life, consistent with our prior accounting policy, there is no change in
revenue recognition.  See Note 3 for further details.

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated statement of income line items after giving
effect to the adoption of ASU 2014-09 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Administrative expenses
   Sales and marketing $36,848 $ (11,269 ) $ 25,579
   General and administrative $17,826 $ (2,576 ) $ 15,250
Operating income $38,665 $ 13,845 $ 52,510
Provision for income taxes $12,889 $ 5,765 $ 18,654
Net income $25,614 $ 8,080 $ 33,694
Earnings per share, basic $0.44 $ 0.14 $ 0.58
Earnings per share, diluted $0.43 $ 0.14 $ 0.57

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated balance sheet line items after giving effect to
the adoption of ASU 2014-09 (in thousands):

December 31, 2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Assets
Deferred contract costs $— $ 26,403 $26,403
Deferred income tax assets, net $3,294 $ (3,294 ) $—
Long-term deferred contract costs $— $ 171,865 $171,865
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Deferred income tax liabilities, net $— $ 49,129 $49,129
Additional paid-in capital $137,234 $ 24,575 $161,809
Retained earnings $137,255 $ 121,270 $258,525

Edgar Filing: Paycom Software, Inc. - Form 10-Q

14

The following table presents a recast of selected unaudited consolidated statement of cash flow line items after giving
effect to the adoption of ASU 2014-09 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $25,614 $ 8,080 $33,694
Stock-based compensation expense $3,625 $ (282 ) $3,343
Deferred income taxes, net $(4,480 ) $ 5,765 $1,285
Deferred contract costs $— $ (13,563 ) $ (13,563 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $40,225 $ — $40,225

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.
Significant estimates include income taxes, contingencies, the useful life of property and equipment and intangible
assets, the life of our client relationships, the fair value of our stock-based awards and the fair value of our financial
instruments, intangible assets and goodwill. These estimates are based on historical experience where applicable and